Balance at 1st January 633 1,801
Effective portion of the cash flow hedge recognised in other
 comprehensive income (355) 2,154
Amounts reclassified to profit or loss* (693) (3,444)
Related tax 97 122
Balance at 31st December (318) 633

Change in fair value of the derivative instruments during the year (355) 2,154
Hedge ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss – –
Effective portion of the cash flow hedge recognised in other
 comprehensive income (355) 2,154

* Amounts reclassified to profit or loss are recognised in “Fuel, including hedging gains” in the consolidated statement of profit or
loss.

 As at 31st December 2023, the Group had nil (net of deferred tax) in the hedging reserve from discontinued hedges (2022: HK$26
million, net of deferred tax).

 Sensitivity analysis for fuel price exposures

 An increase/(decrease) of five percent in the crude oil price at the reporting date would have resulted in a
change in profit or loss and other equity components by the amounts shown below. It represents the change in
fair value of crude oil forward contracts at the reporting date. The analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant and it has been performed on the same basis as for 2022.

2023 2022

Net
increase

in profit or
loss

HK$M

Net increase/
(decrease) in
other equity
components

HK$M

Net
increase

in profit or
loss

HK$M

Net increase/
(decrease) in
other equity

components
HK$M

Increase in crude oil price by 5% – 434 – 414
Decrease in crude oil price by 5% – (434) – (414)

(d) Fair values of financial assets and liabilities carried at other than fair value

 The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried at cost or amortised cost were not materially
different from their fair values at 31st December 2023 and 2022 except for the following financial instruments, for
which their carrying amounts and fair values are shown below:

2023 2022

Carrying
amount

HK$M
Fair value

HK$M

Carrying
amount

HK$M
Fair value

HK$M

Loans and other borrowings (39,295) (41,138) (45,166) (47,189)

 The fair value of these financial instruments are measured using valuation techniques in which all significant inputs

[…]

of applying the practical expedient in paragraph 93(b) of HKAS 19 in conjunction with the enactment of the
Amendment Ordinance resulted in a catch-up profit or loss adjustment for the service cost up to that date and
consequential impacts on current service cost, interest expense and remeasurement effects from changes in
actuarial assumptions for the rest of 2022 (see note 14 to the financial statements), with the corresponding
adjustment to the comparative carrying amount of the LSP obligations. This change in accounting policy did not
have any impact on the opening balance of equity at 1st January 2022 and the cash flows for the year ended 31st
December 2022.

142   Cathay Pacific Airways Limited   Annual Report 2023

M AT E R I A L  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S

1. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (continued)

 The following table summarises the impacts of the change in accounting policy and adoption of the HKICPA
guidance (“Impacts”) on the comparatives presented in the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss,
consolidated statement of other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of financial position:

As previously
reported

HK$M
Impacts

HK$M

As
restated

HK$M

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended
31st December 2022:

Staff expenses (10,571) (75) (10,646)
Operating expenses (47,490) (75) (47,565)
Operating profit before non-recurring items and operating profit 3,546 (75) 3,471
Loss before taxation (6,040) (75) (6,115)
Loss for the year (6,547) (75) (6,622)
Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Cathay Group (7,162) (75) (7,237)
Loss per ordinary share
 – Basic and diluted (111.3)¢ (112.4)¢

Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income
 for the year ended 31st December 2022:

Total comprehensive loss for the year (8,365) (75) (8,440)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of

the Cathay Group (8,980) (75) (9,055)

Consolidated statement of financial position at
31st December 2022:

Other long-term payables (2,766) (75) (2,841)
Total non-current liabilities (73,628) (75) (73,703)
Net non-current assets 80,950 (75) 80,875
Net assets 63,884 (75) 63,809
Reserves 15,556 (75) 15,481
Funds attributable to the shareholders of the Cathay Group 63,878 (75) 63,803
Total equity 63,884 (75) 63,809

Reconciliation of operating profit to cash generated from
operations for the year ended 31st December 2022

Operating profit 3,546 (75) 3,471
Gains from financial derivatives, cash flow hedge reserve and other

items not involving cash flows (163) 75 (88)

   Cathay Pacific Airways Limited   Annual Report 2023   143

M AT E R I A L  A C C O U N T I N G  P O L I C I E S

1. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (continued)

 If the Group had not changed its accounting policy as noted above and had continued to apply the practical
expedient in paragraph 93(b) of HKAS 19, in the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended
31st December 2023, staff expenses would decrease by HK$9 million, profit for the year would increase by HK$9